provided it satisfies the condition
2 2

1 1

2 2

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)
 < 0,  < 0

T t

 

 
 and

2
2 2 2

1 1 1

2 2

11

π(t ,T) π(t ,T) π(t ,T)
 -  > 0.

T tT t

       
     

       
   (16)

IV. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES:

Considering A= Rs.250, a = 600, b=0.05, c=Rs. 5, c2 =Rs. 3,

S0= Rs. 15, α=0.01, β =2, x = Rs. 1.7, y=0.05, ρ=0.01, in

appropriate units. The optimal values of t1* = 0.5172,

T*=0.8433, Q* = 510.2691 and Profit π* = Rs. 1813.0029

 The second order conditions given in equation (16)

are also satisfied. The graphical representation of the

concavity of the cost functions for the three cases are also

given.

t1 and cost

Graph 1

T and cost

Volume III, Issue IX, September 2014   IJLTEMAS   ISSN 2278 - 2540

www.ijltemas.in Page 19

Graph 2

t1, T and cost

Graph 3

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:

 On the basis of the data given in example above we have

studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the following

parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Table 1

Sensitivity Analysis

Para-

meter

% t1 T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.4541 0.7572 1361.1811 549.1204

+10% 0.4835 0.7974 1622.6332 527.7499

-10% 0.5561 0.8966 1932.4257 488.6483

-20% 0.6017 0.9593 1981.0773 465.1570

x

+20% 0.4619 0.8046 1783.1648 486.1573

+10% 0.4879 0.8227 1797.4117 496.3020

-10% 0.5506 0.8672 1830.1507 525.2012

-20% 0.5890 0.8950 1849.1178 542.6125

ρ

+20% 0.4959 0.8282 1081.7589 500.8526

+10% 0.5063 0.8356 1447.2867 505.4646

-10% 0.5287 0.8515 2178.9182 515.3884

-20% 0.5407 0.8601 2545.0439 520.9431

α

+20% 0.5150 0.8415 1812.3284 509.2062

+10% 0.5161 0.8424 1812.6647 509.7378

-10% 0.5184 0.8443 1813.3429 510.8618

-20% 0.5195 0.8452 1814.0927 511.3925

β +20% 0.5196 0.8451 1814.0927 511.3002

+10% 0.5185 0.8442 1813.6043 510.7818

-10% 0.5159 0.8424 1812.2573 509.7681

-20% 0.5145 0.8415 1811.3257 509.2806

A

+20% 0.5646 0.9222 1756.3654 558.4615

+10% 0.5415 0.8837 1784.0524 534.9359

-10% 0.4916 0.8009 1843.4117 484.4026

-20% 0.4645 0.7558 1875.5295 456.9168

From the table we observe that as parameters a, A, x

and ρ increases/ decreases, there is decrease/ increase in

average total profit.

From the table we observe that with increase/ decrease in

parameter α, there is corresponding small decrease/ increase in

total profit.

From the table we observe that as parameter β increases/

decreases, there is very slight increase/ decrease in average

total profit.

CONCLUSION

In this paper, we have developed an inventory model for

deteriorating items with linear demand, shortages under

variable selling price. Sensitivity with respect to parameters